common stock underlying Post-Combination Company Warrants, MIP RSUs and Exchanged Options that do not represent
legally outstanding shares of Post-Combination Company common stock at Closing.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2021 and the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and the year ended
December 31, 2020 are based on the historical financial statements of New Beginnings (as restated) and Airspan.
The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, and assumptions and estimates
underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ
materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.

85

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands)

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions

As of
March 31, 2021

As of
March 31, 2021

As of
March 31, 2021

Airspan
(Historical)

New
Beginnings
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Pro
Forma

Combined
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  ..... $ 30,603 $ 756 $ 75,000 (A) $ 178,344 $ (56,150) (H) $ 122,194

116,177 (B)
(4,222) (C)

(22,470) (F)
(17,500) (G)

Prepaid assets ..... — 263 263 263
Restricted cash ..... 186 — 186 186
Accounts receivable ..... 32,398 — 32,398 32,398
Inventory ..... 12,068 — 12,068 12,068
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets  ..... 9,226 —  9,226  9,226
Total current assets  ..... 84,481 1,019 146,985 232,485 (56,150) 176,335

Cash and securities held in Trust
Account  ..... — 116,177 (116,177) (B) — —

Property, plant and equipment,
net ..... 5,469 — 5,469 5,469

Goodwill ..... 13,641 — 13,641 13,641
Intangible assets, net ..... 7,330 — 7,330 7,330
Right-of-use lease assets, net . . . . . 8,444 — 8,444 8,444
Other non-current assets ..... 3,718 —  3,718  3,718

TOTAL ASSETS ..... $ 123,083 $ 117,196 $ 30,808 $ 271,087 $ (56,150) $ 214,937
LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE

EQUITY AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable ..... $ 16,786 $ 196 $ (196) (C) $ 16,786 $ 16,786
Due to related party  ..... — 1 (1) (C) — —
Deferred revenue  ..... 6,807 — 6,807 6,807
Other accrued expenses  ..... 24,926 — 24,926 24,926
Subordinated debt ..... 10,189 — 10,189 10,189
Current portion of long-term

debt  ..... 2,156 —  2,156 2,156
Total current liabilities ..... 60,864 197 (197) 60,864 60,864
Warrant liability`  ..... — 8,762 8,762 8,762

Deferred underwriting discount . . . — 4,025 (4,025) (C) — —
Long-term debt ..... 221 — 221 221
Subordinated term loan,

long-term – related party ..... 35,528 — 35,528 35,528
Senior term loan, long-term ..... 37,938 — 37,938 37,938
Other long-term liabilities  ..... 21,186 — (11,746) (E) 9,440 9,440
Warrant liability ..... — — 4,389 (E) 4,389 4,389

Total liabilities ..... 155,737 12,984 (11,579) 157,142 157,142

86

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET — Continued
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands)

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions

As of
March 31, 2021

As of
March 31, 2021

As of
March 31, 2021

Airspan
(Historical)

New
Beginnings
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Pro
Forma

Combined
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Mezzanine equity
Convertible preferred stock  ..... 364,128 — (364,128) (E) — —

Common stock subject to possible
redemption ..... — 99,212 (99,212) (D) — —

Stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Common stock ..... — — 1 (A) 8 (1) (H) 7

1 (D)
6 (E)

Additional paid-in capital ..... 312,092 (2,136) 74,999 (A) 840,313 (56,149) (H) 784,164
99,211 (D)

375,868 (E)
(22,468) (F)

7,136 (I)
(4,389) (E)

Accumulated deficit ..... (708,874) 7,136 (17,500) (G) (726,376) (726,376)
(7,136) (I)

  (2) (F)
Total stockholders’ equity

(deficit) ..... (396,782) 5,000 505,727 113,945 (56,150) 57,795
TOTAL LIABILITIES,

MEZZANINE EQUITY AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT) ..... $ 123,083 $ 117,196 $ 30,808 $ 271,087 $ (56,150) $ 214,937

87

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assuming No Redemptions &
Maximum Redemptions

For the
Three Months

Ended
March 31,

2021 Transaction

For the
Three Months

Ended
March 31,

2021

Airspan
(Historical)

New
Beginnings
(Historical)

Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Products and software licenses ..... $ 38,999 $ — $ — $ 38,999
Maintenance, warranty and services ..... 6,936 — — 6,936

Revenue ..... 45,935 — — 45,935
Products and software licenses ..... 23,888 — — 23,888
Maintenance, warranty and services ..... 1,103 — — 1,103

Total cost of revenue ..... 24,991 — — 24,991
Gross profit ..... 20,944 — — 20,944
Operating expenses:

Research and development ..... 14,374 — — 14,374
Sales and marketing  ..... 7,360 — — 7,360
General and administrative ..... 4,455 — — 4,455
Amortization of intangibles  ..... 299 — — 299
Formation and operating costs  ..... — 581 — 581
Total operation expenses ..... 26,488 581 — 27,069

Loss from operations ..... (5,544) (581) — (6,125)
Interest expense, net ..... (2,438) 14 (14) (BB) (2,438)
Other income (expense), net ..... (5,492) — 3,972 (AA) (1,520)
Unrealized gain on change in fair value of

warrants ..... — 3,610  3,610
Income (Loss) before income taxes  ..... (13,474) 3,043 3,958 (6,473)
Income tax benefit (expense) ..... (75) — — (75)
Net (loss) income  ..... $ (13,549) $ 3,043 $ 3,958 $ (6,548)

Assuming No
Redemptions

Weighted average shares outstanding – common stock  ..... 669,632 81,659,647
Net loss per share – basic and diluted ..... $ (20.23) $ $ (0.08)

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions

Weighted average shares outstanding – common stock  ..... 669,632 76,100,241
Net loss per share – basic and diluted ..... $ (20.23) $ $ (0.09)

88

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assuming No Redemptions &
Maximum Redemptions

For the Year Ended
December 31,

2020 Transaction

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2020

Airspan
(Historical)

New
Beginnings
(Historical,
as restated)

Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Products and software licenses ..... $ 134,338 $ — $ — $ 134,338
Maintenance, warranty and services ..... 38,617 — — 38,617

Revenue ..... 172,955 — — 172,955
Products and software licenses ..... 84,375 — — 84,375
Maintenance, warranty and services ..... 4,477 — — 4,477

Total cost of revenue ..... 88,852 — — 88,852
Gross profit ..... 84,103 — — 84,103
Operating expenses:

Research and development ..... 52,858 — — 52,858
Sales and marketing  ..... 28,738 — — 28,738
General and administrative ..... 16,555 1,188 — 17,743
Amortization of intangibles  ..... 1,733 — — 1,733
Loss on sale of assets  ..... 22 — — 22
Total operation expenses ..... 99,906 1,188 — 101,094

Loss from operations ..... (15,803) (1,188) — (16,991)
Interest expense, net ..... (6,422) — — (6,422)
Other income (expense), net ..... (4,200) 12 (12) (BB) (878)

3,322 (AA)
Unrealized gain on change in fair value of

warrants ..... — 5,268 — 5,268
Income (Loss) before income taxes  ..... (26,425) 4,092 3,310 (19,023)
Income tax benefit (expense) ..... 782 — — 782
Net (loss) income  ..... $ (25,643) $ 4,092 $ 3,310 $ (18,241)

Assuming No
Redemptions

Weighted average shares outstanding – common stock  ..... 669,534 81,659,647
Net loss per share – basic and diluted ..... $ (38.30) $ $ (0.22)

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions

Weighted average shares outstanding – common stock  ..... 669,534 76,100,241
Net loss per share – basic and diluted ..... $ (38.30) $ $ (0.24)

89

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP as